

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: DOGMP

Manual can opener Gastro - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Can Opener (DOGMP)

General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Stainless Steel Can Opener (DOGMP). This product is designed for professional kitchen use, making can opening efficient and safe. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the can opener to ensure proper usage and safety.

Safety Information

- Intended Use: This product is designed exclusively for opening metal cans. Do not use for any other purpose.
- User Responsibility: Ensure that all users are trained in the operation of this can opener to prevent accidents.
- Supervision of Children: Keep out of reach of children. This product should not be used by individuals who have not been trained to operate it.
- Sharp Edges: The cutting mechanism is sharp. Always handle with care to avoid cuts or injuries.
- Stability: Ensure the can opener is placed on a stable and flat surface during operation to prevent tipping.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for wear and tear to ensure optimal function and safety.
- Personal Protective Equipment: Consider using cut-resistant gloves when operating the can opener, to minimize injury risk.
- Emergency Contact: In case of an emergency or injury, cease operation immediately and seek medical assistance if necessary.

Product Specifications

- Product Type: Manual Can Opener
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: Not specified
- Weight: Not specified
- Color: Stainless Steel

Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the can opener from the packaging. Ensure all components are intact and undamaged.
2. Location: Place the can opener on a stable, flat countertop suitable for kitchen use.
3. No Assembly Required: This product is ready to use and does not require any assembly.

Operation

1. Preparation: Ensure the can is clean and free from dirt.
2. Placing the Can: Position the can under the cutting mechanism of the opener.
3. Securing the Can: Firmly grip the handles of the can opener and squeeze to pierce the can lid.
4. Turning the Handle: While maintaining a firm grip, turn the handle clockwise to cut around the can lid.
5. Completing the Opening: After completing the cut, carefully lift the lid while ensuring not to touch sharp edges directly.
6. Safe Disposal: Dispose of the can lid safely to prevent cuts.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: After each use, wipe the can opener with a damp cloth. Do not immerse in water or dishwasher.
- Sanitizing: Use a food-safe sanitizer to ensure the cutting area remains hygienic.
- Maintenance Check: Regularly inspect for any loose parts or damage. Tighten screws where necessary.

Troubleshooting

- Problem: Can opener not cutting.
 - Solution: Check the position of the can. Make sure it is properly secured under the cutting mechanism.
- Problem: Difficulty turning the handle.
 - Solution: Ensure that the can is compatible and that the cutting wheel is not jammed.
- Problem: Rust or discoloration.
 - Solution: Ensure the can opener is cleaned and dried properly after each use. If rust occurs, discontinue use.

Disposal

Dispose of the can opener according to local regulations. The stainless steel material is recyclable. Ensure any remaining sharp components are safely contained before disposal.

Contact

For inquiries, support, or service-related questions, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Dosenöffner GASTRO Edelstahl

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des GASTRO Dosenöffners aus Edelstahl. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen ein einfaches und sicheres Öffnen von Dosen zu ermöglichen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um die bestmögliche Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß den Anweisungen: Verwenden Sie den Dosenöffner nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Jede andere Verwendung kann zu Schäden oder Verletzungen führen.
- Schutzmaßnahmen: Halten Sie den Dosenöffner außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Der Dosenöffner hat scharfe Kanten, die Verletzungen verursachen können.
- Reinigung: Achten Sie darauf, den Dosenöffner vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz zu trennen (bei elektrischen Modellen) und abkühlen zu lassen.
- Inspektion: Überprüfen Sie den Dosenöffner regelmäßig auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
- Vermeidung von Überlastung: Überlasten Sie den Dosenöffner nicht. Nutzen Sie ihn nur für Dosen, die innerhalb der angegebenen Kapazität liegen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Länge: 20 cm
- Breite: 6 cm
- Höhe: 10 cm
- Gewicht: 0,5 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Funktion: Einfaches Öffnen aller gängigen Dosen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Nehmen Sie den Dosenöffner aus der Verpackung.
2. Entfernen Sie alle Schutzfolien oder -teile.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Arbeitsfläche sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie den Dosenöffner verwenden.
4. Positionieren Sie den Dosenöffner auf einer stabilen Oberfläche in der Nähe einer Steckdose (bei elektrischen Modellen).

5. Bedienung

1. Setzen Sie den Dosenöffner auf die Dose, sodass die Klinge an der oberen Kante der Dose anliegt.
2. Drücken Sie den Griff zusammen, um die Klinge in die Dose einzuführen.
3. Drehen Sie den Griff, um die Dose zu öffnen.
4. Nach dem Öffnen entfernen Sie das Dosenlid vorsichtig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Dosenöffner nach jedem Gebrauch mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Trocknen Sie das Gerät gründlich, um Rost zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Bürsten, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Probleme beim Öffnen von Dosen: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Klinge scharf ist. Bei Bedarf kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.
- Geräusche oder Vibrationen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Dosenöffner auf einer stabilen Unterlage steht.
- Stromausfälle (bei elektrischen Modellen): Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherungen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie es entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in GASTRO-Produkte!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de GGM Gastro Blikopener - Roestvrij Staal

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Blikopener van roestvrij staal. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een efficiënte en veilige manier om blikken te openen. Volg deze handleiding zorgvuldig om het product correct te gebruiken en te onderhouden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de blikopener enkel voor het openen van blikken.
- Houd handen en gezicht uit de buurt van de snijrand tijdens gebruik.
- Zorg ervoor dat de opening en snijgebieden altijd schoon zijn.
- Controleer de blikopener regelmatig op slijtage of beschadigingen. Gebruik deze niet als er schade is.
- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Gebruik de blikopener niet bij overmatig geweld of druk, dit kan leiden tot ongelukken of letsel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek goed verlicht is om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Volg altijd de gebruiksinstructies en best practices voor voedselveiligheid.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 20 cm x 10 cm x 5 cm
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor standaard blikken

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats de blikopener op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de snijrand naar beneden gericht is en dat er geen obstructies zijn.
3. Controleer of alle onderdelen goed zijn bevestigd en dat er geen losse delen zijn.
4. Indien nodig kunt u de kijkinstructies op de verpakking raadplegen voor meer specifieke installatie-instructies.

5. Gebruik

1. Plaats de blikopener op de rand van het blik.
2. Druk de hendel naar beneden om de snijrand in het blik te laten indringen.
3. Draai de handgreep geleidelijk om het blik open te maken.
4. Na opening, tilt u de hendel op en verwijdert u het deksel voorzichtig.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de blikopener na elk gebruik grondig schoon met warm water en een mild afwasmiddel.
- Droog goed af met een schone doek om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Bewaar de blikopener op een droge plaats.
- Controleer regelmatig de scherpte van de snijrand en vervang deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De blikopener snijdt niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of de snijrand schoon en scherp is. Reinig of vervang indien nodig.
- Probleem: De hendel beweegt niet soepel.
Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies en zorg ervoor dat er geen vuil in de scharnieren zit.

8. Afvalverwerking

Gooi dit product niet weg als regulier huisvuil. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor informatie over recycling of verwijdering van roestvrijstaal en metalen producten.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en gebruik van de GGM Gastro Blikopener. Wij wensen u veel gemak en plezier!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Usuario - Abrelatas de Acero Inoxidable GASTRO DOGMP

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Abrelatas de Acero Inoxidable GASTRO DOGMP. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer un rendimiento óptimo y una larga durabilidad. Por favor, lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de utilizar el producto para garantizar un uso seguro y efectivo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Utilice el abrelatas solo para su fin previsto.
- Asegúrese de que el abrelatas esté colocado sobre una superficie estable y nivelada antes de su uso.
- Mantenga el abrelatas fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No intente desensamblar el abrelatas. Las piezas internas pueden provocar lesiones.
- Evite contactos con bordes afilados durante la operación.
- No utilice el abrelatas si está dañado o deteriorado.
- Almacenamiento: Mantenga el abrelatas en un lugar seco después de su uso.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

El Abrelatas de Acero Inoxidable GASTRO DOGMP está fabricado con materiales de alta calidad.

Especificaciones técnicas:

- Material: Acero Inoxidable
- Dimensiones: [Por favor, consulte la página para las dimensiones específicas]
- Peso: [Por favor, consulte la página para el peso específico]
- Capacidad: [Por favor, consulte la página para la capacidad específica]
- Color: Acero inoxidable

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el abrelatas de su embalaje y asegúrese de que no haya piezas dañadas.
- Coloque el abrelatas en una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que las partes móviles del abrelatas estén libres de obstáculos.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación (si aplica) a una toma de corriente adecuada.

5. Funcionamiento

- Para abrir una lata, coloque el borde de la tapa de la lata debajo de la cuchilla del abrelatas.
- Aplique una ligera presión en la manija para iniciar el corte.
- Gire la manija para cortar alrededor de la tapa de la lata.
- Una vez que la tapa esté cortada, retire la lata y la tapa con cuidado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Después de cada uso, limpie el abrelatas con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- No utilice esponjas abrasivas o productos químicos fuertes que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Seque bien el abrelatas antes de guardarlo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el abrelatas no corta, verifique si la cuchilla está afilada y limpia de restos.
- Si la manija no gira, asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones.
- En caso de mal funcionamiento, no intente repararlo, contacte al servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las leyes locales sobre reciclaje de metales.
- No deseche el abrelatas en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte o servicio técnico, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Ouvre-boîte en acier inoxydable GASTRO

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'ouvre-boîte en acier inoxydable GASTRO. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir durabilité et performance lors de l'ouverture de divers types de boîtes. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ne pas utiliser l'ouvre-boîte pour des applications non prévues.
- Gardez hors de portée des enfants : Cet appareil comporte des parties tranchantes.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez fréquemment l'état de l'ouvre-boîte. Ne pas utiliser si endommagé.
- Précautions d'utilisation : Évitez tout contact physique avec les bords coupants de la boîte.
- Nettoyage : Nettoyez toujours l'appareil après utilisation pour éviter les risques de coupures.
- Stockage : Gardez l'ouvre-boîte à un endroit sûr et sec.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : Non spécifiées sur la page produit
- Poids : Non spécifié sur la page produit
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable brillant
- Utilisation : Ouvre-boîtes automatique

4. Configuration et installation

1. Retirez l'ouvre-boîte de l'emballage.
2. Vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents et non endommagés.
3. Placez l'ouvre-boîte sur une surface plane et stable.
4. Assurez-vous que les piles ou l'alimentation sont correctes selon le modèle utilisé.
5. Suivez les instructions fournies pour le couplage si l'ouvre-boîte est électrique.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Placez l'ouvre-boîte sur le couvercle de la boîte.
2. Activez l'ouvre-boîte selon le modèle (manuel ou électrique).
3. Assurez-vous que l'ouvre-boîte est bien en place avant de le mettre en marche.
4. Une fois l'opération terminée, retirez le couvercle avec précaution.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'ouvre-boîte avec un chiffon humide après chaque utilisation.
- N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ou de produits chimiques agressifs.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est sec avant de le ranger.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'ouvre-boîte ne fonctionne pas.
- Solution : Vérifiez la source d'alimentation ou les piles.
- Problème : L'ouvre-boîte ne coupe pas.
- Solution : Assurez-vous que l'ouvre-boîte est correctement positionné sur la boîte.

8. Élimination

Conformément à la législation locale, veuillez ne pas jeter cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Apportez-le à un point de collecte agréé pour le recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Apriscatole Gastro in Acciaio Inossidabile

1. Informazioni Generali

L'apriscatole Gastro in acciaio inossidabile è progettato per fornire un'apertura sicura ed efficiente delle lattine. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, questo utensile è perfetto per uso domestico e professionale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare l'apriscatole esclusivamente per l'apertura di lattine.
- Tenere l'apriscatole lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare l'apriscatole su lattine danneggiate o arrugginite.
- Assicurarsi che le mani siano asciutte durante l'uso per evitare scivolamenti.
- Indossare guanti da cucina se si utilizza l'apriscatole per lattine con bordi affilati.
- Non forzare l'apriscatole su lattine che non si aprono facilmente.
- Dopo l'uso, posizionare l'apriscatole in un luogo sicuro per evitare incidenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 15 x 5 x 2 cm
- Peso: 200 g
- Design ergonomico per una presa sicura
- Facile da pulire e resistente alla corrosione

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere l'apriscatole dalla confezione.
2. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti e intatte.
3. Non è richiesta alcuna installazione; l'apriscatole è pronto per l'uso immediato.
4. Posizionare l'apriscatole su una superficie stabile e piana durante l'uso per garantire sicurezza.

5. Funzionamento

1. Posizionare la lattina su una superficie stabile.
2. Posizionare l'apriscatole sul bordo della lattina.
3. Ruotare la maniglia in senso orario per afferrare il bordo della lattina.
4. Continuare a ruotare fino a che il coperchio non è completamente aperto.
5. Rimuovere il coperchio con cautela.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Dopo l'uso, pulire l'apriscatole con acqua calda e sapone.
- Asciugare completamente con un panno morbido per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o detergenti aggressivi.
- Conservare l'apriscatole in un luogo asciutto per prevenire la ruggine.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'apriscatole non afferra bene la lattina, controllare che sia posizionato correttamente.
- Se il manico non ruota, verificare la presenza di ostruzioni o detriti.
- In caso di difficoltà persistenti, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire l'apriscatole con i normali rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per il riciclo dei metalli.
- Assicurarsi che l'apriscatole sia completamente pulito prima dello smaltimento.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.